


THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN  

THE EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE 

AND  

MANAGED MEDICAL REVIEW ORGANIZATION, INC. 

 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (“Third Amendment”) to the Contract 

(“Contract”) between the Employes’ Retirement System of the City of Milwaukee (ERS) 

and Managed Medical Review Organization, Inc. (CONTRACTOR) is made effective 

September 1, 2022. 

 

 WHEREAS, On March 1, 2016, the ERS and CONTRACTOR entered into the 

Contract, which was subsequently amended in the First and Second Amendments, and 

 

WHEREAS, ERS and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the Contract term for an 

additional three years (3 years) and change certain fees. 

 

 NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein stated, ERS 

and CONTRACTOR do hereby agree to further amend the Contract as follows: 

 

1. The term of the Contract, as set forth in the paragraph entitled “TIME OF 

PERFORMANCE” is amended to read: “March 1, 2016 through August 31, 2025.”   

 

2. The maximum compensation as set forth in the heading of the contract entitled 

“Maximum Amount of Compensation Not to Exceed” is amended to read “$500,000. 

 

3. Any and all confidentiality agreements entered into pursuant to Exhibit B are 

hereby extended until August 31, 2025.   

 

4. The document entitled “Milwaukee ERS Disability Retirement Claims 

Management Services” located in Exhibit E is replaced with the attached new “Milwaukee 

ERS Disability Retirement Claims Management Services Effective September 1, 2022.”.   

 

5. These changes constitute the entire Third Amendment to the Contract.  All other 

covenants, provisions, terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain unchanged.   

 

 

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

  



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third 

Amendment. 

 

 

EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM MANAGED MEDICAL REVIEW 

OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE  ORGANICATION, INC. 

 

_______________________________ _________________________________ 

Matthew Bell   Date  Name    Date 

Chair, Annuity and Pension Board  Print name/title: ____________________ 

 

 

 

_______________________________  

Bernard J. Allen  Date 

Executive Director, Employes’  

Retirement System    

 

 

 

COUNTERSIGNED: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Comptroller   Date 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved as to form and execution: 

 

_______________________________ 

Office of the City Attorney Date 
 

 

 



 

Milwaukee ERS Disability Retirement Claims Management Services Effective September 1, 2022 

 

APPENDIX B: COST PROPOSAL – FEES WORKSHEET 

 

MONTHLY ADMINISTRATIVE FEE Not Applicable 

 

FIXED COST PER CLAIM 

DISABILITY CLAIM TYPE ESTIMATED CLAIM 

VOLUME 
PER CLAIM RATE 

Monthly Administrative Fee 
Not Applicable Not Applicable 

New Claims1 
Average 30 $690.00 per claim 

Periodic Claim Review1 

 

 

Average 136 $690.00 per claim 

 Appeal Claim Review1 

Not Applicable $690.00 per claim 

Medical Assessments234 

 
 

Orthopedic $1,750.00 – $1,950.00 per exam 

Psychiatry  $1,850.00 – $2,075.00 per exam 

Neurology $1,750.00 – $1,950.00 per exam 

Internal Medicine $1,650.00 – $1,850.00 per exam 

Occupational Medicine $1,750.00 – $1,950.00 per exam 

All other Specialties Quoted at time of scheduling 

No Shows and Late Cancellation Fees Quoted at Time Scheduling 

  

Functional Capacity Evaluation (FCE) $1,250.00 per exam 

IMPLEMENTATION COSTS RATE 

New Program Implementation 

• Program Start-up 

• Workflow Development 

• Program Policy Consultation 

 

 

$WAIVED 

Customized Web Portal $WAIVED 

PROFESSIONAL TESTIMONY PER HOUR PER HOUR 

Testimony – Physician Medical Consultant or Medical Director 

 

            $445.00 per hour 

 
  

 
1 The stated Per Claim Rate includes claim files up to 300 pages in length.  An additional fee of $75.00 will be charged 

for each increment of up to 100 pages in excess of 300 pages.  This pricing is based on the sample Medical Record 

Summary Report provided herein as Exhibit 4 – Sample Summary Report.   
2 Only used if applicable to the circumstances of the claim. 
3 IME/IPE Costs listed in this proposal include medical record review, up to 150 pages.  Medical record review in excess 

of 150 pages are subject to additional costs which will be provided to CMERS at time of scheduling. 
4 There will be IME Addendum Report charges for additional medical records requested to be reviewed after the IME 

report or for additional questions posed after the IME/IPE report has been finalized. 














